

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID J. ZIMMER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Three Embarcadero Ctr.
24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. HEFFERON
MATTHEW S. SHELDON
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioners

March 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Ordinarily Must Fall Within The Statutory “Zone Of Interests,” Especially When A Statute Specifies That A Plaintiff Must Be An “Aggrieved Person”	6
B. This Court Previously Suggested That Both Title VII And The FHA Permit Any Plaintiff With Standing To Sue, But Has Disavowed That Dicta.....	9
C. Miami Sues, Blaming Banks For Declining Property Values	12
D. The Court Of Appeals Reinstates Miami’s Complaint Based On This Court’s Dictum in <i>Trafficante</i>	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Conflict Between <i>Thompson</i> and <i>Trafficante</i> Concerning The Meaning Of “Aggrieved” In The FHA.....	18

A.	This Court Settled The Meaning Of “Aggrieved” In <i>Thompson</i>	19
B.	No Further Lower-Court Percolation Can Resolve The Meaning Of This Court’s Own Decisions	21
C.	The Meaning Of “Aggrieved Person” Is Outcome Determinative Because Miami Is Not In The Fair Housing Act’s “Zone Of Interests”	24
II.	This Court Should Resolve The Circuit Split Concerning Whether Proximate Cause Requires Directness Between Defendant’s Alleged Conduct And Plaintiff’s Injury	26
A.	This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals Have Held That Directness Is Part Of The Proximate-Cause Inquiry For Federal Causes Of Action.....	26
B.	This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Split The Eleventh Circuit Created By Holding That Directness Is Generally Not Part Of Proximate Cause	29
C.	The Eleventh Circuit’s Limitation On FHA Proximate Cause Was Incorrect.....	31
III.	This Court Should Settle These Important Threshold Questions.	33
	CONCLUSION	36
	APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Decision	1a
	APPENDIX B: Order Denying Panel Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	56a
	APPENDIX C: District Court Decision Dismissing Complaint.....	58a

APPENDIX D: District Court Decision
 Denying Reconsideration 77a
APPENDIX E: Relevant Statutory Provisions 84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union,</i> 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw,</i> 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 29, 30
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. Carpenters,</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	27, 32, 33
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,</i> 2014 WL 6453808 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2014).....	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 2014 WL 3101450 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2014).....	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 22 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>County of Cook v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.,</i> __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 5768575 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2015).....	22, 23
<i>County of Cook v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 115 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	22

<i>DT Apartment Group, LP v. CWCapital, LLC,</i> 2012 WL 6693192 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 26, 2012).....	22
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,</i> 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	passim
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	passim
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,</i> 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 28
<i>Holmes v. SIPC,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	27, 32, 33
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	passim
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	7
<i>Meyer v. Holley,</i> 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	28, 33
<i>Ray Charles Foundation v. Robinson,</i> 795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	19
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i> 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	18
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	passim

<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless,</i> <i>LP,</i> 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)	passim
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life</i> <i>Insurance Company,</i> 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	passim

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	7, 18
42 U.S.C. § 3601	6
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)	1, 7, 18
